

No. 15-1152

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Neil D. Gordon
Assistant Attorney General
Environment, Natural
Resources, and Agriculture
Division

Attorneys for Petitioners

[additional counsel listed inside]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

I. The States have standing because they, as consumers, have suffered direct economic injuries as a result of the Mercury Rule..... 2

II. The case is not moot because this situation is capable of repetition yet evading review..... 5

III. The decision below conflicts with *Michigan v. EPA*. 7

IV. Remand without vacatur is an extremely important question of administrative law..... 9

Conclusion..... 12

Additional Counsel 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Burlington N. R. Co. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Employees</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987)	6
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	2
<i>Indiana v. EPA</i> , 796 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	11
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	2, 3, 4
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2016)	4, 7, 8
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	10
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>The Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	10
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	5, 6

<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP), 412 U.S. 669 (1973)</i>	4
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)</i>	7
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)</i>	2
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7412(e)(4)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(C).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.5506(6)	5
Other Authorities	
63 Fed. Reg. 64,632 (Nov. 23, 1998).....	5
81 Fed. Reg. 24,420 (Apr. 25, 2016)	3, 4
Admin. Conf. of United States, <i>Recommendation 2013-6: Remand Without Vacatur</i> (adopted Dec. 5, 2013)	6

Stephanie J. Tatham, Report to ACUS, *The Unusual Remedy of Remand Without Vacatur* (Nov. 14, 2013)..... 7

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Nichols v. United States*, 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016) (No. 15-5238)..... 3
